
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Tuesday 24 August 2021 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Thursday 2 September 2021, 4.00 pm 
 

Wigton Market Hall, CA7 9AA 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair)  
 

Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-
Chair) 

Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Paul Scott 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  

4. Questions   
 



 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Capital Outturn 2020/2021  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

7. Revenue Outturn 2020/2021  (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

8. Outside bodies reports - to receive any final responses from Councillors   
 

9. Referral from Council, 27 July 2021 - to determine how the Committee will 
respond  (Pages 59 - 64) 

 

10. The Final Report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group  
(Pages 65 - 76) 

 

 For approval and next steps to be agreed 
  

11. Update on plans for Local Government Reorganisation   
 

 Verbal Update 
  

12. Forward Plan   
 

 To Follow  
(Forward Plan Publication Date – 31 August 2021) 

  

13. Work Programme and Task and Finish Groups 2021/22  (Pages 77 - 94) 
 

 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 8 October 2021, 1.30 pm 

To be confirmed 
 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wigton Market Hall on 
Friday 16 July 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Sally Lansbury Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours, 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill, Councillor Malcolm Grainger and Councillor Daniel Horsley 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, I Hinde, L Jardine and P Wood 
 
Also Present 
 
A J Markley (Executive Member: Leisure and Tourism), A Pitcher (Executive Member: 
Customer Experience and Innovation, Armed Forces Champion) and A Tyson 
 
96. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

97. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

98. Questions  
 
None received 
 

99. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

100. Further update on the outside body reports from the member 
representatives  
 
The Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) provided an update to members 
of the reports received from member of the LEP Scrutiny Group. 
 
Councillor Pitcher (Executive Member: Customer Experience and Innovation) 
was in attendance to provide updates to members on the Allerdale Disability 
Association and Cumbria Community Foundation. Councillor Pitcher also 
advised members that he was recently appointed Armed Forces Champion and 
has begun working with various bodies in the Allerdale Area. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



The Chair agreed that the members who have yet to submit reports can do so 
by the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 Councillors Scott and Harrington joined the meeting   
  
101. The Local Focus Hub  

 
Councillor Pitcher provided an overview of the Allerdale Local Focus Hub, 
explaining the Hub includes Fire and Rescue, Cumbria Constabulary, 
Charitable Associations, Housing Associations, Probation Services and various 
groups working within the Community. Members and the public can report 
issues via Police 101 services, via MyAllerdale App or via a phone call to 
Allerdale Customer Services and if necessary they are taken to the Hub. 
 
Due to the length of time to achieve outcomes and the issue of confidentiality, it 
is not always possible to provide updates to members on actions taken within 
the Hub. Members however can receive regular updates from the Police via its 
newsletter. Member briefing sessions were held but due to poor attendance, 
they were withdrawn. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to the Hub Management, and 
specifically the role of the Hub Manager, in response Councillor Pitcher will 
provide a written response to members. 
 
Debate then ensued and members expressed frustration at the fact they are not 
informed of outcomes and are not given sufficient feedback, concerns were also 
raised over the Hub reporting methods. 
 
Councillor Pitcher reiterated that confidentiality is one of the main reasons why 
feedback is not readily available and that some information is restricted, even to 
elected members. 
 
 

 Councillor Lansbury joined the meeting   
  
102. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report  

 
The Chair introduced the draft report, advising that the foreword will be to 
follow.  
 
Members noted the contents of the Report. 
 

103. Third report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chair introduced the item, advising that the Task and Finish Group has 
worked on three phases of the response to the pandemic. This third phase 
focused on transformation  and the delivery of services. 
 
The Chair then went through the recommendations and discussion ensued in 
relation to access to services, especially residents who do not have online 
access. In relation to officers working away from Allerdale House, members 
acknowledged that this could make officers more accessible to communities. 

Page 4



 
Members agreed to the recommendations. 
 
The Programme Director (Transformation and Operating Model) then provided 
an overview of the new approach to customer services, including the fulfilment 
centre, document management and delivery models. The officer then provided 
examples to members on innovations made to parking and pest control 
services. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer in relation to the new and existing 
document management practices.  
 
A summary report of the full work of the Pandemic Task and Finish Group, 
which includes parts one and two will be considered at the next meeting. 
 

104. Centre for Governance and Scrutiny guidance on the relationship between 
Scrutiny and Audit  
 
The Chair introduced the report and welcomed the Chair of the Audit 
Committee, Councillor Tyson to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Tyson expressed his views on the report and on the key differences 
between Audit and Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Members debated the report, with members expressing that Audit and Overview 
and Scrutiny should remain separate. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that joint training will be arranged for 
the members of both committees. 
 
The Chair advised members that the Co-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny will 
work with the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit to review the recommendations. 
 

105. Forward Plan  
 
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

106. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring  
 
The draft work programme was circulated to members for this item.  
 
Members agreed the contents of the Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

107. Task and Finish Groups  
 
The draft outline and scope for the following task and finish groups were 
circulated to members. 
 

 Community Leadership 

 Culture, Arts and Leisure Provision 

 Young People and Corporate Parenting 
 

Page 5



Debate ensued in relation to Local Government Reorganisation, members 
acknowledging that it will be difficult to make some recommendations and 
judgements. On this the Chair advised that any recommendations from the Task 
and Finish Groups will be made to whichever body succeeds Allerdale Borough 
Council. 
 
Members agreed that the Sports, Arts and Culture Provision Task and Finish 
Group is of greater importance and suggested that this Task and Finish Group 
starts work first, followed by Community Leadership and then Young People 
and Corporate Parenting. 
 

 Councillor Greaney left the meeting   
  
 The Chair Moved:  

 
“That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act”. 

  
108. Keswick Spa Closure  

 
Members were provided with information relating to the decision to close 
Keswick Spa. 
 
Councillor Markley (Executive Member: Leisure and Tourism) attended the 
meeting to answer questions from members. 
 

 Councillor Daniels left the meeting   
  
109. Strategic Delivery Partner  

 
Members were provided with information relating to the appointment of a 
strategic delivery partner. 
 
The Programme Director (Transformation and Operating Model) provided a 
brief to members and the decision to be made at Executive on 21 July 2021.  
 
It is recommended that the Executive appoint Mott MacDonald as strategic 
delivery partner via the Crown Commercial Services Framework RM3745 for a 
period of nine months. This is to provide additional capacity and support for the 
delivery of Regeneration and Investment Programme including projects 
identified in the Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy, the development of 
business cases for the projects within the Workington Town Deal, and 
continued development and delivery of the regeneration projects in Maryport 
through the Future High Street Fund programme. 
 
The Committee made a recommendation to the Executive that the contractual 
arrangements provide for Mott MacDonald to attend and give evidence at 
Overview and Scrutiny and at Audit Committee is required. 
 

Page 6



Members also asked questions of the officers and noted the contents of the 
report and information provided.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Allerdale Borough Council 

Executive - 21 July 2021 

Capital Outturn 2020-21 

 

Portfolio holder Councillor Colin Sharpe 

 PH Finance and Legal  

Report from Catherine Nicholson, Chief Officer Assets & S151 

  telephone no: 01900-702503  
 email: catherine.nicholson@allerdale.gov.uk  

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 

 

1.0  Reason for the decision 

1.1 To inform Members of the capital outturn position for 2020-21 and to seek 
Members’ approval of the associated budget carry forward requests.  

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to: 

• note the draft capital outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2021  

• approve the carry forward of £8,530,134 to 2021-22 to enable previously 
approved capital schemes to be completed. 

3.0  Summary Capital Outturn Position 

3.1 The 2020-21 element of the Council’s three-year capital budget is 
£11,792,253. Actual capital expenditure in the year to March 2021 was 
£3,073,642 leaving an outturn variance (underspend) of £8,718,611. Re-
profiling adjustments of expenditure to subsequent financial years (budget 
carry-forwards) total £8,530,134, leaving a net underspend of £188,477. 

3.2 This net underspend will result a reduction of: 

 £2,551,
[...]
es will impact the general 
fund.

6,276,885

Corporate Resources Total 6,276,885 0

GRAND TOTAL 6,551,885 2,030,435

Taxation and non-specific grant income

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 02 September 2021 

 

Referral from Council, 28 July 2021 

 
 
Portfolio holder   Councillor Mike Johnson 

Economic Growth, Community Development and 
Placemaking portfolio 

Report from    Ian Hinde, Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 
 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 The Council has referred the amended motion accepted at Council on 28 July 2021 
for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Audit 
Committee. The Committee needs to consider this referral and determine its 
response and approach. 

 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee considers the Council referral and agrees it response. 
 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 At Council on 28 July 2021 Councillor Peter Little submitted the following motion – 

‘Many of us will have seen recent news reports of people living in squalid housing 
as Matt Hancock condemns 'horrific' conditions exposed by ITV. Examples include 
damp, mouldy conditions; people having to repeatedly report faults and a lack of 
empathy shown by landlords. The Housing Act 2004 means that by law landlords 
must make sure that a person's home is 'fit for human habitation' which means that 
it is safe, healthy and free from things that can cause a person serious harm. The 
Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Act 2018 is a power for tenants to hold their 
landlord, including registered providers, to account without having to rely on their 
local authority to do so. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



Bad housing costs the NHS an estimated £1.4 million each year and there is a clear 
link between poor housing conditions and health problems including respirator
[...]
cil instruct the Overview & Scrutiny and Audit Committees 
to look at... 

1.)  The effectiveness of the council's current approach when engaging with 
tenants, landlords and social landlords. 

2.)  Ensuring that earlier recommendations from the O&S committee have been 
implemented. 

3.)  Lessons learnt from the recent complaint to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman, who found the council to be at fault when handling a 
resident's complaint regarding a private landlord. 

Page 60



4.)  How the council can improve public awareness of its powers under the 2004 
housing act and promote how Allerdale can assist local residents in need of 
support when dealing with negligent landlords." 

 

4.0  Content  

 
4.1 The Committee needs to consider the referral from Council and determine what 

actions need to be taken to address the content. 

4.2 With regard to points 1 and 2 of the amendment, the Committee has previously 
considered the Housing Enforcement Policy at draft stage in December 2017, with 
an update on progress the following year. 

 At that time the Committee made no specific recommendations on content. 

 The current policy is publicly available on the Council’s website at the link provided 
below in ‘Background documents available’. 

4.3 With regard to pint 3 of the amendment the Local Government Ombudsman 
summarised their findings referred to in the amendment as follows: Mr X 
complained the Council failed to pursue his landlord regarding urgent repairs 
needed at his home. He also complained the Council failed to keep a record of his 
first complaint and responded to his second complaint incorrectly. He said the 
Council did not respond to his requests to escalate his complaints about the 
Council’s complaint handling. He said this situation caused him stress and 
negatively affected his physical health. The Council was at fault when it failed to 
escalate Mr X’s complaint at his request and delayed tracing Mr X’s landlord. The 
Council
[...]
wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=N8%2Bm3Vuxucd%2BxYk%2FhKDT0A5F%2Fdv42fXdXcbWCNHw5Zg%3D&reserved=0
https://www-cloudfront.allerdale.gov.uk/media/filer_public/c0/76/c0761a17-8d95-4e19-905c-7b6f5a21ec73/housing_enforcement.pdf
https://www-cloudfront.allerdale.gov.uk/media/filer_public/c0/76/c0761a17-8d95-4e19-905c-7b6f5a21ec73/housing_enforcement.pdf
https://www-cloudfront.allerdale.gov.uk/media/filer_public/c0/76/c0761a17-8d95-4e19-905c-7b6f5a21ec73/housing_enforcement.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



1 
 

  

Final Report of the  

Response to the Pandemic  

Task and Finish Group   

 

September 2021 
 

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit” 
 Page 65

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

Background and membership 

This report summarises the work of the Task and Finish Group exploring the Council’s 

approach to dealing with and developing its response to the pandemic. 

The group members were: 

 Councillor Michael Heaslip (chair) 

 Councillor Peter Kendall 

 Councillor Elaine Lynch 

 Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 

 Councillor Paul Scott 

 

The following Terms of Reference were agreed:  

 

  Consider and scrutinise the effects of the pandemic on Council services and operations 

including how the Council responded and how services have been adapted  

  Consider and scrutinise the ‘test and trace’ scheme and its local implementation  

  Question any under-performance or significant variances caused by the pandemic 

response and highlight any valuable lessons learned or specific concerns in case of a 

similar situation  

  Note all completed work and highlight / commend strong performance  

 Identify any short, medium or long term actions arising which could improve 

operational performance and corporate resilience to future waves of Covid-19 (or any 

other pandemic/emergency scenario)  

  Make recommendations for any improvements 

 

National and legal context 

The legal context fo
[...]
y wants and needs of residents of all ages, and then on the initial work to begin to 

meet some of those with practical projects. 

Page 69



6 
 

 

Also in this meeting the group heard about the work of the Allerdale Local Focus Hub in 

addressing the problems faced by some young people caught up in the justice system as a 

result of numerous incidents and circumstances experienced in their lives to date. A 

partnership of 21 agencies including the emergency services, public sector, third sector and 

housing associations, the purpose is to promote inter agency working and push forward a 

partnership approach to problem solving, and improve the way we deliver services in local 

communities through a shared understanding of the ‘whole problem’, so that where gaps in 

services exist these can be addressed by the most relevant partner. 

 

Finally the group heard about other developments locally, focusing on the work of the 

Children and Families Partnership to bring about the changes being sought and implemented 

through its approach. 

 

The research at Moorclose involved both adults and young people carrying out ‘connected 

communities’ research, supervised by UCLan, which identified all the strengths of the area 

alongside specific issues for particular groups of people. Just before the pandemic took hold, 

the results of the research were shared with the community and the efforts of the researchers 

were celebrated. While such celebration might be easily viewed as ‘just a bit of fun’, it 

becomes a hugely important aspect of concluding a project when involving and working 

alongside people in their communities. Following on from the research, a group formed to 

develop initiatives and the first activity with local people has managed to get started, even 

though the lockdown has meant different approaches needed to be adopted. Link to the 

presentation:  Stronger Together Moorclose for ABC TFG.pptx 

 

This chart shows the percentage of chi
[...]


1.1 To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on any issues and developments 
that may affect the work programme and allow consideration of those.  

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Members: 

 Note the content of the report 

 Note the work programme presented at Appendix 1 and agree any amendments 
to that 

 Agree the Task and Finish group draft scopes at Appendices 2-4 or any 
amendments to those 

 Agree the timetabling and sequencing of the Task and Finish Groups. 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed initial items for their work programme for 
the 2021/22 municipal year at their meeting on 18 June 2021.   

3.2 The Work Programme is not set in stone and can be adapted through the year to 
allow the Committee to add any additional items or remove or adapt items as 
circumstances change.  The Committee reviews its Work Programme at each 
committee meeting to ensure that it remains up to date.   

4.0  Content 

4.1 The Work Programme continues to be kept under review and updated following all 
Committee meetings when changes are suggested. The current Work Programme 
is presented as Appendix 1 which Members are asked to note. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 13



 

 

4.2 At their meeting on 18 June 2021 the Committee agreed that a task and finish 
group approach would be appropriate for the following topics: 

 Community leadership and engagement 

 Culture and leisure provision 

 Young people and corporate parenting 
 
4.3 The Committee considered draft scopes for the above TFGs at their Committee 

meeting on 16 July 2021, and had agreed that these would be undertaken in the 
following order over the year: 
1. Culture and leisure provision 
2. Community leadership and engagement 
3. Young people and corporate parenting 

 
4.4 At their meeting on 16 July 2021 the Committee discussed the fact that the 

impending announcement regarding local government reorganisation in Cumbria 
may have an impact on each of these revi
[...]
should underpin 
our successors work? 

 

Report from Culture Arts and Leisure Task 
and Finish Group 

To agree the report and any recommendations 
to submit to Executive. 

Q3 Performance and financial 
management reports 
 
 

The Committee will consider reports relating to 
financial and overall performance for the 
October-December period, identifying any 
aspects requiring further detailed 
consideration. 

Friday 18 
March 

Outcome of budget scrutiny process To agree the report and any recommendations 
to submit to Executive. 

Friday 15 
April 
 

Reports from representatives to other 
scrutiny bodies.  
There are a number of other scrutiny 
bodies which the Council is represented 
on. 

Councillor representatives asked to provide 
updates on their work for: 
Cumbria LEP Scrutiny Board 
Cumbria Police and Crime Panel Joint 
Committee 
Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee 
Sellafield sites stakeholder group 

Annual work programme 2022-2023 Consideration of items for the work programme 
during the next municipal year. 

 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



 

Allerdale Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny scoping document 

Overview and Scrutiny Scoping Document 
 
 

Title of review: Community leadership and engagement 

Date scope agreed by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee:  

Initial scope agreed by OSC on 16 July 2021. 

This amended version to be considered by OSC on 2 
September 2021. 

Members: All non-Executive members of the Council have been   
offered the opportunity to participate in the Task and 
Finish Group. 

Members confirmed to date: 

Councillor Alan Daniels 

Councillor Hilary Harrington 

Councillor Michael Heaslip 

Chair: To be determined (OSC member) 

Reasons for and purpose of 
review: 

(key issues and/or reason for 
doing the review) 

A local authority’s role in community leadership is multi-
faceted and how a council develops and carries out its 
role in community engagement is often central.  This
[...]
ing Group  

Members and Officers of other local authorities 
(including specifically Carlisle, Copeland and Cumbria)  

Youth organisations and community groups 

Possible sources of 
documentary information: 

 

 

 

 

 

 Legislation and guidance on corporate parenting 

 Allerdale Borough Council documentation relating to 
provision for young people and corporate parenting 

 Reports and materials from other local authorities 
and organisations such as the Local Government 
Association, for example report of Barrow Borough 
Council Corporate Parenting Review. 

Potential site visits: 

 

To be determined by the TFG. 

Officer support: 

(including roles) 

Scrutiny support for TFG activity will be provided by the 
Strategy, Policy and Performance team 

Resource requirements: 

(Budget) 

 

No additional budget resource identified – any expenses 
can be met from existing budgets. 

Publicity requirements (if 
applicable): 

Not at the scoping stage.  

 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Capital Outturn 2020/2021
	Appendices A-F for Capital Outturn 2020/21, 21/07/2021 Executive

	7 Revenue Outturn 2020/2021
	Appendix A_2020-21 Outturn by Portfolio, 21/07/2021 Executive
	Appendix B_2020-21 Earmarked Reserves, 21/07/2021 Executive
	Appendix C_2020-21 Contribution to Reserves, 21/07/2021 Executive

	9 Referral from Council, 27 July 2021 - to determine how the Committee will respond
	10 The Final Report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group
	13 Work Programme and Task and Finish Groups 2021/22
	OSC Work Programme 2021-2022 brief version
	OSC Scoping Document_Community leadership and engagement TFG_2021
	OSC Scoping Document_Culture and leisure provision TFG_2021
	OSC Scoping Document_Young people and corporate parenting TFG_2021




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wigton Market Hall, CA7 
9AA on Thursday 2 September 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Paul Scott 
Councillor Andrew Semple  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours and 
Councillor Daniel Horsley 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, L Jardine and L Tomlinson 
 
Also Present 
 
A Tyson 
 
155. Minutes  

 
Matters Arising from the minutes 
 
Councillor Pitcher will be meeting with the Local Hub Manager and Head of 
Governance to provide a written response to questions raised in relation to Hub 
Management and the role of the Hub Manager. 
 
The Co-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny have not yet met with the Chair and 
Deputy of the Audit Committee; however, they will be meeting ASAP. 
 
The Chair also sought an update from the Executive Meeting held on 21 July 
2021 in relation to the contractual arrangements with Mott McDonald who were 
appointed Strategic Delivery Partner for the delivery of regeneration projects. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

156. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

157. Questions  
 
None received 
 

158. Public Participation  
 



None received 
 

159. Capital Outturn 2020/2021  
 
The Chair advised that the Capital Outturn 2020/21 was added as an agenda 
item for information and to provide members the opportunity to raise issues and 
ask questions. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the conversion of Otley Road, Disability 
Facility Grants, members will be provided with an update from relevant officers. 
 
Members noted the Capital Outturn 2020/21. 
 
 

160. Revenue Outturn 2020/2021  
 
As the previous item (Capital Outturn 2020/21) the Chair advised that the 
Revenue Outturn 2020/21 was added as an agenda item for information and to 
provide members the opportunity to raise issues and ask questions. 
 
Councillor Greaney requested the breakdown of subsidy costs paid to each 
individual leisure centre in Allerdale.  
 
Councillor McCarron-Holmes then asked to be provided with figures relating to 
building control and the percentage of work undertaken by the private sector. 
 
Members also asked questions in relation to off street parking, the transfer of 
assets and whether the Helena Thompson Museum is Disability Discrimination 
Act (DDA) compliant. 
 
The responses to the questions raised will be circulated to members. 
 
Members noted the Revenue Outturn 2020/21. 
 

 Councillor Gorrill joined the meeting   
  
161. Outside bodies reports - to receive any final responses from Councillors  

 
The Chair advised that two reports were outstanding from Westfield Housing 
Association and Maryport Harbour Authority. Both members had been sent 
reminders to provide updates, and due to the lack of response the committee 
will report this back to Executive or Council depending on which is the 
appointing body. 
 

162. Referral from Council, 27 July 2021 - to determine how the Committee will 
respond  
 
The Chair advised that the committee needs to consider how to determine a 
response to the motion raised at Council on 27 July. 
 



The Chair advised that in relation to point 3 of the motion, this is something that 
is aligned more to the remit of the Audit Committee, the Chair will discuss this in 
the meeting with the Chair/Deputy of Audit. 
 
The Chair then recommended that the committee request a report from officers 
detailing the effectiveness of the current  Housing Enforcement Policy and 
whether recommendations that were provided from this committee are in place 
and are effective. The Chair advised that this could provide a baseline in 
assessing the current situation to determine whether a task and finish group is 
needed.  
 
Members raised questions in relation to terms of reference and whether detailed 
data could be provided.  
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the proposal from the Chair, Councillor 
McCarron-Holmes highlighted that the committee needs to consider resourcing 
as evidence could suggest this is contributing to the current issues. 
 
Members agreed to undertake the proposal offered by the Chair. The 
Committee will use the report from officers as a starting point and to address 
the second point raised in the report. Consideration of points 1 and 4 will then 
follow. Members agreed that the third point raised should be delegated to the 
Audit Committee. 
 

163. The Final Report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chair introduced the item, explaining that the document is a summary 
document that includes the previous reports from the Pandemic Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
Members discussed the report and the recommendations raised. 
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the access to Council services and 
communication with Members. Some Members expressed concern that the 
pandemic has disrupted communication channels and that improvements need 
to be made, especially when informing Members of issues affecting not only 
their ward, but the wider Council. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised to members that they will be informed 
via the programme office of the ‘new ways of working’ and how this affects 
members. 
 
The Committee accepted the report with an amendment to the conclusion in 
that the Committee commends the report and its recommendations not only to 
the Executive, but also to Council. 
 

164. Update on plans for Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic 
Development Strategy) provided an update to members. 
 



The key areas of work involve the mobilisation of the programme of work which 
will look at the resources/work required to arrive at the new authorities and the 
structural changes order. 
 
The current work involves four elements: 
 

 High level options appraisal for all service areas 

 Collation of information and data needed to allocate resources 

 Programme Management/Benefit Realisation Plan 

 Gathering information and views for the structural changes order. 
 
The Chief Executive Officers group have also agreed on the key themes of 
‘place, people and enabling’ to gather people and resources going forward. 
 
Members were advised that the key priority is the Structural Change Order, 
which will contain warding information and the name of the new Authorities. The 
order will be put to Parliament for approval and once approved, shadow 
elections will follow. 
 
Following questions, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that work is ongoing 
regarding numbers of councillors per ward and whether County Divisions will be 
used, the final decision of which will be made by the Secretary of State. 
 
Members asked further questions in relation to cross party consultation, political 
engagement and ‘business as usual activities’. 
 
Debate ensued in relation to Parish Councils, Councillor numbers and 
responsibilities and the transition from the old to new authorities. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he has initiated discussion with officers and Scrutiny 
Chairs from Copeland, Carlisle and Cumbria Councils, to discuss joint working. 
A report will be provided to members at the next meeting. 
 
Officers provided some clarity over the transition and transfer of services from 
the existing councils to the new Council and the elections processes for both 
the existing and new authority. 
 
Debate then continued around public perception to the changes and what it 
means for them. Officers explained that communication strategies are being 
designed and will be in place, including press/media releases. For members 
regular briefings are being produced and the Deputy Leader will be providing 
updates at the next three tier meeting. Members acknowledged that public 
understanding and engagement is crucial. Officers confirmed that all avenues of 
communication are being explored and used, including social media. 
 
Members noted the contents of the update and agreed to keep LGR updates as 
a standing regular agenda item. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
165. Forward Plan  

 
The Chair went through the forward plan, asking for comment from members. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Safeguarding Policy and Procedures replaces the 
previous ‘Child Protection and Adult Safeguarding Procedures’. 
 
It was also confirmed to members that the Programme Director for Workington 
will be attending the December 2021 meeting to present an update on the 
Workington Town Deal Business Case. 
 
In addition to the published forward plan, the ‘Geological Disposal Facility – 
Formation of a Community Partnership’ will be added as an item to be taken to 
the Executive meeting on 13 October 2021.  
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan. 
 

166. Work Programme and Task and Finish Groups 2021/22  
 
The Chair went thought the Work Programme 2021/22, suggesting that the 
‘Corporate Charity Trusteeship’ is replaced by the Housing Motion which was 
referred from Council (Item 9). The Corporate Charity Trusteeship will be 
reviewed by the Constitution Working Group. 
 
Debate ensued over the make-up of the agenda for October 2021 and it was 
agreed that the Policy Framework item is deferred. 
 
The Chair then sought views on the work of the Task and Finish Groups and 
whether the work is still relevant with the announcement of Local Government 
Reorganisation. Members agreed to keep the Task and Finish Groups and the 
order as suggested. 
 

1. Culture and Leisure Provision 
2. Community Leadership and Engagement 
3. Young People and Corporate Parenting. 

 
The Chair requested that officers share the scoping documents of the Task and 
Finish Group with the wider membership and sought volunteers from members 
at the meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.10 pm 
 


